principles) basis, the Company used certain non-GAAP measures as presented in the following Non-GAAP
proforma Statements of Operations. The Non-GAAP statements have been prepared to exclude transactions
associated with our investment in the Sponsor (collectively the “Sponsor Transactions”). The Sponsor Transactions
include: 1) the Company’s third quarter 2021 $1,318,000 non-cash donation of 50,000 shares of IRNT common
stock, 2) $59,453,000 gain on equity investment in unconsolidated subsidiary for the year ended December 31,
2021, 3) ($17,377,000) realized loss on the 2021 disposition of IRNT common stock and related derivatives and 4)
($22,834,000) unrealized loss on the mark to market of IRNT-related securities held at December 31, 2021. The
Sponsor Transactions include the ($262,000) loss on equity investment in unconsolidated subsidiary for the year
ended December 31, 2020.

(Dollars in Thousands)   GAAP

Non-GAAP
Adjustment
for Sponsor

Transactions

Non-GAAP
Proforma
without
Sponsor

Transactions   GAAP

Non-GAAP
Adjustment
for Sponsor

Transactions

Non-GAAP
Proforma
without
Sponsor

Transactions
   For the Year Ended   For the Year Ended
   December 31, 2021   December 31, 2020
 REVENUES   $ 28,140   $ —   $ 28,140   $ 31,162   $ —   $ 31,162
 Costs and expenses:
 Manufacturing cost of sales   18,069   —   18,069   20,233   —   20,233
 Engineering, selling and administrative   10,857   1,318   9,539   9,514   —   9,514
 OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME   (786 )   (1,318 )   532   1,415   —   1,415
 Gain (loss) on equity investment in
unconsolidated subsidiary   59,453   59,453   —   (262 )   (262 )   —
 Realized (loss) income on marketable
securities   (16,962 )   (17,377 )   415   74   —   74
 Unrealized (loss) gain on marketable
securities   (22,949 )   (22,834 )   (115 )   139   —   139
 Interest expense, net   (11 )   —   (11 )   (11 )   —   (11 )
 Other income (expense), net   11   —   11   (51 )   —   (51 )
 Income before income taxes   $ 18,756   $ 17,924   $ 832   $ 1,304   $ (262 )   $ 1,566

24

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, cash and cash equivalents were $29,016,000 and $18,331,000, respectively.
The $18,548,000 of proceeds from the sale of IRNT-related securities drove the significant increase in cash and cash
equivalents.
Cash provided by operating activities was $1,352,000 and $3,192,000 for the years ended December 31, 2021 and
2020, respectively. The $1,840,000 decrease was largely due to the lower operating earnings and changes in
receivable and inventory levels in 2021 as compared to 2020.
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was $9,406,000 and